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In the Matter of the Accusation and Petition to 
Revoke Probation Against: 

P&S76 
PIOTR JOSEF BARAN, OWNER 
1912 Nevada City Highway 
Grass Valley, CA 95945 
Mailing Address: 
3634 Farm Hill Boulevard 
Redwood City, CA 94061 

Automotive Repair Dealer Reg. No. ARD 242996 
Smog Check Station License No. RC 242996 

and 

ROBERT PAUL EACOBACCI 
515 Nimrod Street, Apt-D 
Nevada City, CA 95959 

Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 001259 
Smog Check Repair Technician License No. EI 
001259 (formerly Basic Emission Specialist 
Technician License No. EB 001259) 

Respondents. 
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ACCUSATION AND PETITION TO 
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1 Complainant alleges: 

2 PARTIES 

3 1. Patrick Dorais ("Complainant") brings this Accusation and Petition to Revoke 

4 Probation solely in his official capacity as the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair 

5 ("Bureau"), Department of Consumer Affairs. 

6 P & S 76; Piotr Josef Baran, Owner 

7 2. On or about January 30, 2006, the Director of Consumer Affairs ("Director") issued 

8 Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 242996 ("registration'') to Piotr Josef 

9 Baran ("Respondent Baran"), owner ofP & S 76. The registration was in effect at all times 

10 relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on December 31, 2015, unless renewed. 

11 3. On or about March 3, 2006, the Director issued Smog Check Station License Number 

12 RC 242996 to Respondent Baran. The smog check station license was in effect at all times 

13 relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on December 31,2015, unless renewed. 

14 Robert Paul Eacobacci 

15 
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4. In or about 1998, the Director issued Basic Emission Specialist Technician License 

Number EB 001259 to Robert Paul Eacobacci ("Respondent Eacobacci"). Respondent's basic 

emission specialist technician license was due to expire on December 31,2012. Pursuant to 

California Code ofRegulations, title 16, section 3340.28, subdivision (e), the license was 

renewed, pursuant to Respondent's election, as Smog Check Inspector License Number EO 

001259 and Smog Check Repair Technician License Number EI 001259 ("smog technician 

licenses"), effective December 31, 2012. 1 Respondent's smog technician licenses will expire on 

December 31, 2016, unless renewed. 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

1 Effective August 1, 2012, California Code ofRegulations, title 16, sections 3340.28, 
3340.29, and 3340.30 were amended to implement a license restructure from the Advanced 
Emission Specialist Technician (EA) license and Basic Area (EB) Technician license to Smog 
Check Inspector (EO) license and/or Smog Check Repair Technician (EI) license. 
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DISCIPLINARY HISTORY 

5. In a disciplinary matter captioned "In the Matter of the Accusation Against Piotr Josef 

Baran; P & S 76", Case No. 79112-168, the Director issued a Decision and Order effective June 

10, 2013, that revoked Respondent Baran's registration and smog check station license and 

Respondent Eacobacci's smog check inspector and smog check repair licenses. The revocations 

were stayed in exchange for which Respondent Baran's registration and smog check station 

license and Respondent Eacobacci's smog check and repair licenses were suspended for fifteen 

(15) consecutive days followed by probation for three (3) years with certain terms and conditions 

effective June 10, 2013. A true and correct copy of the Order and Stipulated Settlement and 

Disciplinary Order for Respondent Baran is attached as Exhibit 1 and by this reference is 

incorporated herein. The Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order for Respondent Eccobacci 

is attached as Exhibit 2 and by this reference is incorporated herein. 

JURISDICTION 

6. Business and Professions Code ("Bus. & Prof. Code") section 9884.7 provides that 

15 the Director may revoke an automotive repair dealer registration. 

16 7. Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.13 provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration of a 

17 valid registration shall not deprive the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary 

18 proceeding against an automotive repair dealer or to render a decision temporarily or permanently 

19 invalidating (suspending or revoking) a registration 

20 8. Health and Safety Code ("Health & Saf. Code") section 44002 provides, in pertinent 

21 part, that the Director has all the powers and authority granted under the Automotive Repair Act 

22 for enforcing the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program. 

23 9. Health & Saf. Code section 44072.6 provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration or 

24 suspension of a license by operation of law, or by order or decision of the Director of Consumer 

25 Affairs, or a court oflaw, or the voluntary surrender of the license shall not deprive the Director 

26 of jurisdiction to proceed with disciplinary action. 

27 Ill 

28 Ill 
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1 10. Health & Saf. Code section 44072.8 states that when a license has been revoked or 

2 suspended following a hearing under this article, any additional license issued under this chapter 

3 in the name of the licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the director. 

4 11. California Code ofRegulations, title 16, section 3340.28, subdivision (e), states that 

5 " [ u ]pon renewal of an unexpired Basic Area Technician license or an Advanced Emission 

6 Specialist Technician license issued prior to the effective date of this regulation, the licensee may 

7 apply to renew as a Smog Check Inspector, Smog Check Repair Technician, or both. 

8 STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

9 12. Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7 states, in pertinent part: 

10 (a) The director, where the automotive repair dealer cannot show there 
was a bona fide error, may deny, suspend, revoke, or place on probation the 

11 registration of an automotive repair dealer for any of the following acts or omissions 
related to the conduct of the business of the automotive repair dealer, which are done 

12 by the automotive repair dealer or any automotive technician, employee, partner, 
officer, or member of the automotive repair dealer. 

13 
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(1) Making or authorizing in any manner or by any means whatever any 
statement written or oral which is untrue or misleading, and which is known, or which 
by the exercise of reasonable care should be known, to be untrue or misleading. 

( 4) Any other conduct that constitutes fraud. 

(c) Notwithstanding subdivision (b), the director may suspend, revoke or 
place on probation the registration for all places of business operated in this state by 
an automotive repair dealer upon a finding that the automotive repair dealer has, or is, 
engaged in a course of repeated and willful violations of this chapter, or regulations 
adopted pursuant to it. 

22 13. · Bus. & Prof. Code section 477 provides, in pertinent part, that "Board" includes 

23 "bureau," "commission," "committee," "department," "division," "examining committee," 

24 "program," and "agency." 

25 14. Bus. & Prof. Code section 4 77, subdivision (b), states, in pertinent part, that a 

26 "license" includes "registration" and "certificate." 

27 15. Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2 states, in pertinent part: 

28 The director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action 
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against a license as provided in this article if the licensee, or any partner, officer, or 
1 director thereof, does any of the following: 

2 (a) Violates any section of this chapter [the Motor Vehicle Inspection 
Program (Health and Saf. Code§ 44000, et seq.)] and the regulations adopted 

3 pursuant to it, which related to the licensed activities. 

4 

5 

6 

(c) Violates any of the regulations adopted by the director pursuant to this 
chapter. 

(d) Commits any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit whereby 
7 another is injured ... 

8 COSTRECOVERY 

9 16. Bus. & Prof. Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, that a Board may request 

10 the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or 

11 violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation 

12 and enforcement of the case. 

13 ACCUSATION 

14 UNDERCOVER OPERATION: 1997 HONDA 

15 17. On August 20, 2014, an undercover operator of the Bureau ("operator") was assigned 

16 to take a Bureau documented 1997 Honda to Respondent Baran's smog check station for a smog 

17 inspection. The Bureau documented the Honda prior to the undercover run with a defective fuel 

18 evaporative emission (EV AP) canister, the evaporative canister inlet hose was removed, and the 

19 pipe from the vehicle's fuel tank was capped. In this condition, the Honda could not pass a smog 

20 check inspection. At Respondent Baran's station, the operator requested a smog inspection and 

21 then was provided with a signed copy of the written estimate for the inspection. Smog check 

22 technician Eccobacci performed the smog check and certified the vehicle as passing the test. The 

23 operator paid $57.75 and received copies of the invoice and vehicle inspection report ("VIR"). 

24 The VIR states Respondent Baran's smog check technician, Respondent Eacobacci, performed 

25 the smog inspection and that the Honda had passed the smog check. The electronic smog 

26 Certificate of Compliance No.  was issued by Respondents for the Honda. 

27 18. The Honda was returned to Complainant's premises where it was maintained in a 

28 secure location. On September 24 and 25, 2014, the Bureau conducted a post-run inspection of 
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1 the Honda and a smog check test. The inspection revealed all of the induced documented defects 

2 identified in paragraph 17 were still present and the vehicle should not have passed a smog check 

3 inspection. 

4 FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

5 (Untrue or Misleading Statements) 

6 19. Paragraphs 17 and 18 are incorporated herein as though set forth at length. 

7 Respondent Baran's registration is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code 

8 section 9884.7(a)(1), in that Respondent made or authorized a statement known or in the exercise 

9 of reasonable care should have been known to be untrue or misleading. Respondent Baran's 

10 smog check technician, Respondent Eacobacci, certified under penalty of perjury on the VIR that 

11 the Bureau's 1997 Honda passed the smog inspection and was in compliance with applicable 

12 California laws and regulations. The tme facts were that the EVAP system components were 

13 defective and/or missing. In the documented condition at the time of Respondents' inspection, 

14 the Honda could not have passed the inspection required by Health & Saf. Code section 44012. 

15 SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

16 (Fraud) 

17 20. Paragraphs 17 and 18 are incorporated herein as though set forth at length. 

18 Respondent Baran's registration is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code 

19 section 9884.7(a)(4), in that Respondent committed an act that constitutes fraud by issuing an 

20 electronic smog certificate of compliance for the Bureau's 1997 Honda without ensuring that a 

21 bona fide inspection was performed of the emission control devices and systems on the vehicle, 

22 thereby depriving the People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the Motor 

23 Vehicle Inspection Program. 

24 THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

25 (Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 

26 21. Paragraphs 17 and 18 are incorporated herein as though set forth at length. 

27 Respondent Baran's smog check station license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to 

28 Ill 
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Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2(a), in that Respondent failed to comply with the following 

sections of that Code: 

a. Section 44012, subdivision ill: Respondent failed to ensure that the visual 

inspection of the emission control components on the Bureau's 1997 Honda, including the EVAP 

system components, was performed in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department. 

b. Section 44015: Respondent issued an electronic smog certificate of compliance for 

the Bureau's 1997 Honda without ensuring that the vehicle was properly tested and inspected to 

determine if it was in compliance with Health & Saf. Code section 44012. 

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant 

to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 

22. Respondent Baran's smog check station license is subject to disciplinary action 

pursuant to Health & Safety. Code section 44072.2(c), in that Respondent failed to comply with 

provisions of California Code of Regulations, title 16, as follows: 

a. Section 3340.35, subdivision (c): Respondent issued an electronic smog certificate 

of compliance for the Bureau's 1997 Honda even though the vehicle had not been inspected in 

accordance with section 3340.42. 

b. Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to ensure that the required smog tests were 

conducted on the Bureau's 1997 Honda in accordance with the Bureau's specifications. 

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

21 (Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit) 

22 23. Paragraphs 1 7 and 18 are incorporated herein as though set forth at length. 

23 Respondent Baran's smog check station license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to 

24 Health & Safety Code section 44072.2( d), in that Respondent committed a dishonest, fraudulent, 

25 or deceitful act whereby another is injured by issuing an electronic smog certificate of compliance 

26 for the Bureau's 1997 Honda without ensuring that a bona fide inspection was performed of the 

27 emission control devices and systems on the vehicle, thereby depriving the People ofthe State of 

28 California of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program. 
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1 SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

2 (Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 

3 24. Paragraphs 17 and 18 are incorporated herein as though set forth at length. 

4 Respondent Eacobacci's smog check and repair licenses are subject to disciplinary action 

5 pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2(a), in that Respondent failed to comply with 

6 section 44012(±), of that Code, as follows: Respondent failed to properly perform the visual 

7 inspection of the emission control components on the Bureau's 1997 Honda, including the EVAP 

8 system components, in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department. 

9 SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

10 (Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant 

11 to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 

12 25. Paragraphs 17 and 18 are incorporated herein as though set forth at length. 

13 Respondent Eacobacci's smog check and repair licenses are subject to disciplinary action 

14 pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2( c), in that Respondent failed to comply with 

15 provisions of California Code of Regulations, title 16, as follows: 

16 a. Section 3340.30, subdivision (a): Respondent failed to inspect and test the Bureau's 

17 1997 Honda in accordance with Health & Saf. Code sections 44012 and 44035, and California 

18 Code ofRegulations, title 16, section 3340.42. 

19 b. Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to conduct the required smog tests on the 

20 Bureau's 1997 Honda in accordance with the Bureau's specifications. 

21 EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

22 (Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit) 

23 26. Paragraphs 17 and 18 are incorporated herein as though set forth at length. 

24 Respondent Eacobacci's smog check and repair licenses are subject to disciplinary action 

25 pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2( d), in that Respondent committed a dishonest, 

26 fraudulent, or deceitful act whereby another is injured by issuing an electronic smog certificate of 

27 compliance for the Bureau's 1997 Honda without performing a bona fide inspection of the 

28 I I I 
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1 emission control devices and systems on the vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the State of 

2 California of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program. 

3 PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION 

4 27. Complainant incorporates by reference as though fully set forth herein the allegations 

5 contained in paragraphs 1 through 26 above. 

6 28. Condition 8 ofRespondent Baran's probation and Condition 6 of Respondent 

7 Eacobacci's probation state that should the Director determine that Respondents have failed to 

8 comply with the terms and conditions of probation, the Department may, after giving notice and 

9 opportunity to be heard, revoke Respondent Baran's registration and smog check station license 

10 and Respondent Eacobacci's smog technician licenses. 

11 29. Grounds exist to revoke Respondent Baran's probation, registration, and smog check 

12 station license and Respondent Eacobacci's probation and smog technician licenses, as follows: 

13 CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION 

14 (Failure to Obey all Laws) 

15 30. Condition 2 ofRespondent Baran's and Eacobacci's probation states that 

16 Respondents shall comply with all statutes, regulations and rules governing automotive 

1 7 inspections, estimates, and repairs. 

18 31. Respondent Baran's and Eacobacci's probation are subject to revocation in that they 

19 failed to comply with all statutes, regulations, and rules governing automotive inspections, as set 

20 forth in paragraphs 1 7 through 26 above. 

21 PRIOR CITATIONS 

22 32. To determine the degree of penalty, if any, to be imposed upon Respondents Baran 

23 and Eacobacci, Complainant alleges, as follows: 

24 ·a. On August 22, 2007, the Bureau issued Citation No. C08-0151 to Respondent Baran 

25 against his registration and smog check station license for violations of Health & Saf. Code 

26 section 44012, subdivision (f) (failure to perform a visual/functional check of emission control 

27 devices) and California Code ofRegulations, title 16, ("Regulation"), section 3340.35, 

28 subdivision (c) (issuing a certificate of compliance to a vehicle improperly tested). Respondent 
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Baran issued a certificate of compliance to a Bureau vehicle with a missing pulse air injection 

system. The Bureau assessed a civil penalty of$500. Respondent Baran complied with this 

citation on September 24, 2007. 

b. On September 27, 1999, the Bureau issued Citation No. M2000-0166 to Respondent 

Eacobacci against his technician license for violations of Health & Saf. Code section 44032, 

(qualified technicians shall perform tests of emission control systems and devices in accordance 

with section 44012 of that Code) and Regulation section 3340.41, subdivision (c) (no person shall 

enter into the test analyzer system any vehicle identification information or emission control 

system identification data for any vehicle other than the one being tested. Nor shall any person 

knowingly enter into the test analyzer system any false information about the vehicle being 

tested). Respondent Eacobacci certified 44 vehicles between the dates of July 1, 1999, and July 

16, 1999, by entering false vehicle license plate numbers into the Test Analyzer System. 

Respondent Eacobacci was required to attend an 8-hour training course. Respondent Eacobacci 

complied with this citation on March 18, 2000. 

c. On April9, 2003, the Bureau issued Citation No. M03-1046 to Respondent Eacobacci 

against his technician license(s) for violations of Health & Saf. Code section 44032 (qualified 

technicians shall perform tests of emission control systems and devices in accordance with 

section 44012 of that Code) and Regulation section 3340.30, subdivision (a) (qualified 

technicians shall inspect, test, and repair vehicles in accordance with sections 44012 and 44035 of 

the Health & Saf. Code, and Regulation section 3340.42). Respondent Eacobacci issued a 

certificate of compliance to a Bureau vehicle with the ignition timing adjusted beyond the 

manufacturer's specifications. Respondent Eacobacci was required to attend an 8-hour training 

course. Respondent complied with this citation on May 30, 2003. 

d. On August 22, 2007, the Bureau issued Citation No. M08-0152 to Respondent 

Eacobacci against his technician license for violations of Health & Saf. Code section44032 

(qualified technicians shall perform tests of emission control systems and devices in accordance 

with section44012 of that Code) and Regulation section3340.30, subdivision (a) (qualified 

technicians shall inspect, test, and repair vehicles in accordance with sections 44012 and 44035 of 
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1 the Health & Saf. Code, and Regulation section 3340.42). Respondent Eacobacci issued a 

2 certificate of compliance to a Bureau vehicle with a missing pulse air injection system. 

3 Respondent Eacobacci was required to attend an 8-hour training course. Respondent complied 

4 with this citation on October 10, 2007. 

5 OTHER MATTERS 

6 33. Pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (c), the Director may 

7 suspend, revoke or place on probation the registration for all places of business operated in this 

8 state by Respondent Piotr Josef Baran, owner of P & S 7 6, upon a finding that Respondent has, or 

9 is, engaged in a course of repeated and willful violations of the laws and regulations pertaining to 

10 an automotive repair dealer. 

11 34. Pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.8, if Smog Check Station License 

12 Number RC 242996, issued to Respondent Piotr Josef Baran, owner ofP & S 76, is revoked or 

13 suspended, any additional license issued under this chapter in the name of said licensee may be 

14 likewise revoked or suspended by the Director. 

15 35. Pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.8, if Smog Check Inspector License 

16 Number EO 001259 and Smog Check Repair Technician License No. EI 001259, issued to 

17 Respondent Eacobacci, are revoked or suspended, any additional license issued under this chapter 

18 in the name of said licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the Director. 

19 PRAYER 

20 WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

21 and that following the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision: 

22 1. Revoking or suspending Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 

23 242996, issued to Piotr Josef Baran, owner ofP & S 76; 

24 2. Revoking probation and reimposing the order of revocation of Automotive Repair 

25 Dealer Registration Number ARD 242996, issued to Piotr Josef Baran, owner ofP & S 76; 

26 3. Revoking or suspending any other automotive repair dealer registration issued to 

27 Piotr Josef Baran; 

28 
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1 4. Revoking or suspending Smog Check Station License Number RC 242996, issued to 

2 Piotr Josef Baran, owner ofP & S 76; 

3 5. Revoking probation and reimposing the order of revocation of Smog Check Station 

4 License Number RC 242996, issued to Piotr Josef Baran, owner ofP & S 76; 

5 6. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 5 of the Health 

6 and Safety Code in the name ofPiotr Josef Baran; 

7 7. Revoking or suspending Smog Check Inspector License Number EO 001259 and 

8 Smog Check Repair Technician License No. EI 001259, issued to Robert Paul Eacobacci; 

9 8. Revoking probation and reimposing the order of revocation of Smog Check Inspector 

10 License Number EO 001259 and Smog Check Repair Technician License No. EI 001259, issued 

11 to Robert Paul Eacobacci; 

12 9. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 5 of the Health 

13 and Safety Code in the name of Robert Paul Eacobacci; 

14 10. Ordering Piotr Josef Baran, owner ofP & S 76, and Robert Paul Eacobacci to pay the 

15 Director of Consumer Affairs the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this 

16 case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3; 

17 11. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

18 

19 

20 DATED: fi-hr((_af!f /~ 2-t>/S 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 SA2014120066 

PATRICK DORAIS 
Chief 
Bureau of Automotive Repair 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 
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BEFORE THE DIRECTOR 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

PIOTR JOSEF BARAN 
P & S76 
3634 Farm Hill Boulevard 
Redwood City, CA 9406i 
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. 

ARD 242996 
Smog Check Station License No. 

RC 242996 

and 

ROBERT PAUL EAC06ACCI 
5 i 5 Nl mrod Street, Apt. D 
Nevada City, CA 95959 
Basic Eml.sslon Specialist Technician 

License No. EB oo 1259, Renewed as 
Smog Check Inspector Lioense No. EO 
001259 and Smog Check Repair 
Technician License No. El 0001269 

Respondents. 

Case No. 79/i 2-168 

DECISION 

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order Is hereby accepted and 
adopted as the Decision of the Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs in the above­
entitled matter only as to respondent Piotr Josef Baran, owner, Automotive Repair Dealer. 
Registration No. ARD 242996 and Smog Check Station License No. RC 242996. The 
typographical errors on pag_e 2, lines 11 and 14, are noted: The expir~tlon date of the 
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 242996 and the Smog Check Station License 
No. RC 242996 should be changed from "December. 31, 2014" to '!Dece~ber 311 2013." 

The suspension of Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARP 242996 and Smog 
Check Station License No. RC 242996 shall commence on the effective date oi this Decision. 

This Decision shall become effective __ _.:&!;;:..L.l~).,:;..C<_!.·· /.;...!1--'3~~----

DATED: _M_A_~ _,_f._, _?n_n __ _ 

Assistant Chief Counsel 
Department ot Consumer Affairs 
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KAMALA :0. HARRIS· 
Attorney General-of California 
JANICEK. LACHMAN 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
BRIAN S. TURNER . . 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Ba,r No. 108991 · 

13'00 I Street, ~uite 125 
P .0. Box 944255 
Sacramento. CA 94244-2550 
Tele~hone: (916) 44·5·0603 · 
Facsnnile: (916) 327-8643 · 
E-mail: Brian. Tumer@doj .oa.gov 

Attorneys for Complainant . ' . . 
. lJEli'O:a:E 'tHE 

DEP ARTME~T OF CONSUMER AFll'AIRS 
FOR 'tHE BUREAU OF A"''TOMOTIV.E REPAIR . 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA . 

11 11---~------~----~------~ 
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ln the Matter bfthe Accusation Against: . . 
P.XOTR JOSEF B.AllAN 
P&S76 
3634 Farm. Hill Boulevard 
Redwood Cityt CA 94061 . 
Automotive Repair Dealer l{egbtratlo:n No. 
AR.)) 242996 . . 

C~se No, 79/1~~ 16~ 

~PULAT~DSETTLEwmNTAND 
' DlSClP~lNARY ORDER 

Smog Check Station License No, RC 242996. 

17 and 

18 

19 

20 

21 

. 22 

23 

ROBERT PAUL lnACOBACCI 
515 Nim:rod .Street) Apt. :0 · 
Nevada City7 CA 95959. 
Basic Emission Spe~ialist Technician 
License No. lim OQ1259, Renewed as Smog 
Cbet:k mspector LiQense No, EO 001259 and · 
Smog CheCk Repair 'l'echniciRn License No. 
El0001259 

Responctenta ... 
2411------------------------~ 
25 

26 
. . . 

27 · IT lS STrPULATED AND AGUED by and b~twe~n the Complainant and RespQndent, 

28· Piotr Josef~ararl, P & S 76, to the above-rt>ntitled proceedings that the following matters are true: 

1 
-----·~1:.=-=. =·=-=======*~=======. ::;:;;.STIPU~:;:;:L;;:r:A~TE;:;;D:;::;SsE;;;;TT~LE~M;;;;;BN~T:;r;(s791TI/~:;;=2·~16~8) ......_.,~ 
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1 .. 
II . . 2' 
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10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 
I ·16 

17 

18 

. l9 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

. 28 

... -· .. ·---·-·-·~----
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. 1. · Job,n Wallauoh (Comphdnant) is the Chi~f of the Bureau of Automotive Re,llair. · 

(Bw:eau). He brought this action solely in his official cap~:~city and is repre~ented in this ~at!er by 

Kamala D. Hmis, At1or.ney General of the State of California, by Brl~ S. Turner, Deputy 

Attorney Goneral, 

2. Respond~nt.Piotr Josef Baran, P & S 76 (Respondent) is represented in th~s 

;proceeding by attorney Peter Lemmon, whos~ address is: 50S Coyote Stroot> SUite C, Nevad'a 

City, California, ~5959, (530) 265·6100. 

3. On or about January 1, 2005, th~ Bureau issued Automotive Repair Dealer 

Registratlon No. ARD 242996-to Piotr Jose.fBaran, P & S 76 '(Respondent). :rhe Aut()moti"''~ 

Ropair Dealer Registration expires ~n D!'lcember 31', 2014, uniess renewed. 
' ~ ' . 

4. On or about tv!!\.rch 3, 2006, the Bureau issued Smog Check Station License No: R.C . . ' 

242996 to Piotr ~osef Baran, P & S 76 (Respondent), · The Smog Che~ck Station Lice:nse expiies 

on December 31) 2014, unless renowe(i, . 

JU!YSDJC':[lQN 

5. Accusation No. 79/l2w 168 was filed before the Director of'Consumer Aft'airo . 

. (Director)~ fur tho Bureau, an~ is currently pending against Respondent. Tha Accusation and all 

oth~r ~tut~rily xequired documents wet·e proper~y served on Re'Spondent on July 3~,· 2012. 

Respondent timefy flled his Notice ofDefe:Qse contesting tlil) Accusation • 
' . ' 

6. A co:py of Accusation No. 79/12·168 i8 attached EIS exhibit A and incorporated herem 

by reference. 

AJ:>VISEME~T AID? WAiyER~ · · 

7, Respondent has careful!y read, fully disGwsed with counsel, ·and understands the 

charg~ and ail~gations in Accusation No, 79112~168, Respondent has also cmefully read, full! . . 
discussed with counsel, and understands the effects ofthls Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary 

Order .• 

8. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this me..tter, including the right to ·a 

he.arll?-g on the charges and allegati~ns in the Accusaticl'n; the right to be revresented by counsel at 

STIPULATED SE'ITL'BMENT (79fl2·16ll) 
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1 ·his own expense; the right to confront and cross-exa~lne the witnesaes.aga!ns: biro.; the right to 

2 present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the :right to the isauance of subpoenaa to compel 

3 the attendance of witnesses and the produc~ion of dor>uments; the right to recon!rlderation and . . 
4 co~ review of an adverse decision; a'nd all o'ther righis accorded by tbe; California · 

• r 

5 Adroinistrative Procedure· Act and other applicable Jaws. 

6 9. Respondent voluntarlly~ knowingly, and intelligemtly waives and gives up each and 

7 every right set forth above. . 

8 · tuJdPADILITY · 

9 10. Respondent admits the truth 'of each ,a1ld every charge and ailegation it1 Accusation 
. . ' 

}() No, 79/12ul68, 

t 1 t 1.. Respondent agrees that .his :Autornoilve Repa~r Dealer Registr~tlon and Smog Check 

12 S1ation~icense are subject to. dis~ipUne and he agrees to be;: boUnd by ihe Directors probationary 

13 terms as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below. 

14 

IS 

16 

17 

~OtmN~ENCX 

12. This stlpulatton sh!lll be aubjeot to a:Rprpval b'Y' the Direct~r'or his designee. 

Respondent understands and agrees that counsel foi Complainant and. the staff of the Bureau may .. 
comm.\Uiicate direct~ with th~ Director and staffoffue }?epa~~~ ofConawner Affairs 

18 regardin.g this:~tipula~on and settlement, witliout notice to or participation by ~spondent 0; his : 

19 co~sel. By sigJ:ti~g the atipulation1 Respondent understands and ~grees that he rnay not 

20 : withdraw his agreement OJ;' seek to resolnd the s1ipulatlon prior to the ~!me the Djreotot' considers 

21 

. '22 

23 

. ' 
and acts up~n it, If the Director fails to adopt this stipulation as ihe Decisl~n and Order, the · · 

' . . 
'Stipulated Settlement an'ci. Disciplinary Or.der shall be of no. force or dfect, exo~pt for this 

' . 
paragraph, it, shall, be biadmiss!ble in any l~ga.l action bet~een the parties~ and the Director shall. 

z4; not be disqualified ftom further a,ction by having considered this matter. 

25 13. The parties underst!md and ag~ thatfac~ile an~ email copiea ofthis,Stipu£a~ed 
· 26 Settlement and Disciplinary Or.der, including facsimile and email stgnatures thereto, shall have 

' 27 the same force and effect as thB originals. 

'28 Ill 
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14. This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the ))rotles to be an 

integrated writing rep~eseriting the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment o:ftheir agteeme-nt . 
' . . ' . 

It supersedes a:ny and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandin-gs, d!~cussiona, 

negotiations. and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Settlement and D!sciplinEil')' ' 
. ' 

Order may not be altered, amended, modified~ supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a 
' . . 

writing executed by an authorized representativ~ of each ofthe parties, · 

15, r~ consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the p!IJ'ties agree that 
. ., ' . 

the Direcror may~ withoutfurther'notipe or fonnal proceeding, issue l:llld en-fer the following 

9 . Disciplinaey Order: 
.. 

10 

11 

i2 
13 

14 

1'5 

ll'i 

11 

18 

19 
20 

21 

22 

23-, 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DISCIPLINARY ORDER 
\ ', . 

lT IS OliDll:R:ED thf!,t Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. AlUJ 2429961 and .. 
Smog Check Station License No: R.C 242996 issued b.rR~pondent Piotr Josef Baran~ P & S 76 

' . 
. (Respo~dent).are r~voked, B'owevert the revocations are stayed and Respol,lde~t is placed on 

probation for three (3) years on the follo'Win_g terms and conditions. 

l. Actual Su..,lJenslo~. Automotive. Repair De~ler ~eglstration No. ARo 242996 apd 

Smog Check Station License No: R.C24299~ ias.ued to Respondent Piotr Josef Baran are 

~usp~nded for fifteen (15) oonsecl,ltive days, 

2. Qbey '.Ml·Laws. · Comply with !iill atiltUtes, reguii\ltions and ~les governing 

auto.motlw inspectio~, estimates and repairs ... 

3. Post Sign. Post a prominent sign., provided by the Bureau, indicating the beginning · 
' I I I • : 

and ending dates of tho suspension and lndloating the l'eason f.ot: tbe suspension, The sign shall be. . . ' 

o<lnspicuonsly displayed in~ location open to and frequented by <--:ustomers and s~all remain 

posted dm-ing the entire period ofa~~al ~uspension. 

-4~ . Rep~lii.ng.,Respondent or Respondent's aut.horized representative must teptirt in 

person or in writing as prescdbed by the Bure~u of A~tomotive Repair, on a schedule se1 by ~he 

BUriiJa~ but.no more frequently than eitOh quarter, O!l the methods used· and success achieved in 

~ainta'ining compliance with the terms and conditiona of prqba.tion. 

5, R~port Fjnanctlll Interest, Within 30 days ofthe eft'e~tive date of this action, report 

4 
. STIP'IJLf:.TBD SBTI'LBMENT (79/12~168) 
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~ny finanoial interest whic~ any partne:s, offic~rs, or owr:ers of the Respondent facility may hava 

b1 any other buslness required to be registered pursuant to Section f/884.6 of the Business -and 

Professions Code. · 

6. Random Inspcctiom. Provide Bur.eau representatives unx~etddfed access to.inapeot 
. ' 

all ve,hicl~ (including parts) underg~ing repairs, up to IUld (ncluding th~ point of complet,ion. 

7. Jurtsdiction. If an accusation is filed against Respondent during the tenn of 

probation, the Director of Consumer Affairs shall haw continuing jurisdiction over this matter 

until the final decision on the accusation, !llld the period of probation ~hall be extended until such 

deo!sion . 
... 

8. Violation of Probation: Should .the Director o:fCon:mmer Affairs det~nnine that 

Respondent has failed to comply with the terms. and conditions of pr?ba.tion, the Department may1 
I • ' f 

after giving notice and opportunity to be beat·d, petition•for reyocation of A.R.D 242996 and RC 
.. 
24~996. 

9', Restr.l<ltlont;. During the period of probation, Respondent shatl·notperform any form' . 
of 5tnpg inspection, 01· emis~!Qn :~ystem diagnosis or repair, until 'R.espond~nt has purchased, · .. 

instaiied, IUld maintained the diagnostic and repair equipment prescribed by BAR necessary t~ 

properly perform: such. WQrk, IUld Bt)..R h.as been given 1 () days notice of th~ availabl!ity of the . 
' I t I 

eq~ipment for ~nsp,e~ion by a BAR repr~s~tative, 
10. Cu.llt Rec.o'V'ery, Payment to the Bur~ au of the full ~ount ?f co~ts 1n the amount Of 

$4,097.00 in twenty:four equal.monthly installments wi1h the final payment due no later than 12 

months before prcibation terminates: Failure tQ' complete payment of cost recoyery wit.pin thi.s 

time ftrone shall constitute a violation of probation wbich may subJect Respo:t;lqent's registra.tion • . . 
and license to o~tright -revoca1ion; however, the Dire~to~ or the Director'.s designee may elec~ to .. 
continue probation until such time as re1mbur~ep:tent of the entire cost recovery amount has been 

made to the Bureau. 

ACCEPTANCE 

I have cat~fu11y read the above Stipulated,Settlernent and Dlsciplinaty Order ~d have fully 

discussed it with ~y atto:rney,l?eter Lexruno11. I understand the stipula1ion and the effect it will . . 
5 

ST~ULA TED SBTTLBMENT t79112·16S) --
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1 · have on my Auton:otive Repai~DealetRegistration, and Smog Check Station License, lenter 

\ 2 into .this Stipulated Settlement aijd Dlsci~llnary Order volunttuily, knowingly, and. in1olligently, 

3 and agree to be bound by the Decision and Order of the 'Director of Consumer Affairs. 

'4 

S DATED: 

6· 

7 

8 . I have read and fully discussed with Respondent Pi?tt Jose~:S~n, .P & S -76 the terms and· · 

9 conditiona and other matters contained 1n the above Stipulated Settl~m~t ~d Disciplinary Or~er, 

10 

11 

. 12 

. 13 

14. 

I approve its form and content, 
\ 

· Peter Lemmon. · 
, Attorney for Respondent 

IS ENDORSEMENT . . 
16 Th~ foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order ls hereby r~speotfully 

17 submitted for co~ideratl.on bythe:Oi1·~toroiconsumer Affa'Jr!J, · 

18 

19 

''20· 

21 

~2 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
SA20l210~802 
Stipulat!Qn,rtf 

Respectfully submitted, 

KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
JANrCB K. LACHM 

isi:g De Yt i\.ttomey General . 

' {t"-
s .. NER 

Deputy Attoroey General 
Attorney8 for Co IJtplatncmt 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (79/l2· 168) 



I • •' 

II 

• 1 

'• 

·' 

:E:x:bi-bit A 

Accus~ti.,n No. 191l2"168 



·. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

...,· .. 

KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
.AR'I'HtJRD. TAGGART 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General •. , . 
BRIAN S. TURNER 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 1 0899.'1 

1300 I Street, Suite 125 
P.O. Box 944255 
Sacramento: CA 94244~2550 
Tele.t?hone: ·(916) 445-0603 
Facsunile: (916) 327~8643 

Attorney~ for Co'mpla_tnar:t . 

,6. 

'7 

8 

.9 

10 

. . ·BEFORETHE 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS , 

F.OR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REP AlR 
. STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

.11 
·ln the Matter. of the· Accusation Agamst:. 

12. . ' . ' 
. P&S76· 

, J.3 . 1912 Nevada City Highway 
Nevada City, CA 9594!5 

'14 Mailln§! Address: 
3634 Farm Hill Boulevard ' 

15 Redwood City, CA 94061 
:PlOTR JOSEF BARAN, OWNER. . 

16 Automotive Repair Dealet Registration No. 
ARD242996 · . . . 

17 Smog Check Stati.on License No. RC 242996, 

18 and 

19 ROBERT PAUL EACOBACCl 
'5.-15 Ni:mrod Street, Apt. D 

20 Neva.(la City,. CA 95959 
B.asic Emission Specialist Techni~ian 

21 'Lic~nse No. EB 001259 

22 

23 

24 Complainant alleges: · 

Respondents. 

Case No, 79/.12-168 

ACCU·SATION 

SMOGCH;ECK 

.25 f~TIES 

.. 

26 · 1. Jo:hn Wallauch ("Compla.lpant") brlngs·thig Accusation solely :in h~s o:ffioia! capacity 

27 as the.Cbief of the Bureau <;>f AutomotMfRepa:ir (''Bureau"), Department of Consumer Affairs. 

28 Ill 
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Automotive Repair Dealer Registration 

2. ~n a date uncertain in 2005, the Bureau issued Automotive ~pair Dealer. 

Registration Number ARD 242996 ('!egistration") to Piotr Josef Baran ("Respond~nt P & S"), 
. . 

doing business asP & S 76. The registration will expire on December 31, 2012, UIJ).ess renewed •. 

Smog Check Station License 

3. O.n or about March 3, 2~06, the Bureau is8ued Smog Check Station Liceil.Se Number 

RC 242996 ('~station license") to Respondent P & S. The station,license will expire on December 

31, 2012~ unless renewed .. 

:Basic Jtmission SpeciaiJst 'fe.ch~ician.Llcense . 

4. . On a dat~ uncertain :in 1998, the Bureau issued Basic Emission Specialist Technician 

License Number EB 001259 (''technician license") to, RD bert :Pm:tl Eacobacoi ("Respondent · . ' ' . . . . 
Eaco bacci"). The technician license was in full force 'ana effect ~ all times re~eva.nt to the 

charges brought herein and will exp:ire on December ~ 1. 2912; unless renewed. . . . ( 

p~: 

·. STATUTORY PROYISIONS 

5. Section 9884.7 ~fthe Business and Professions Code ("Code") states, in pertinent 

. (a) The ,clirector, where the ~u.torootive reJ?a:ir ~ealer oannot sJ;ow there 
was a bona fide error~ may refuse to validate~ or may mvahdate temporarily or 
permanently, the registration of ari automotive repair dealer for any of the following 
acts or omissions felated to th~ conduct of the bus:iness ofthe automotive repair 
dealer, which are done by the automotive repair dealer or an;y autOmotive technician, 
employee, partner, officer, or member of the automotiye repair dealer,· · 

(1) Making or authorlzlng in any manner or 'b'y any means whatever any 
state:me:nt. 'iVl'itten or oral which is untrue or misleading, and whicP, js ·known, or which 
by the exercise of reasonable care should be known, to be unn:u.e or misl~ading. 

(4) Any other conduct which constitutes fraud. 

(b) Except as provide{\ for in subdivision (c), if an automotive repair 
dealer opel'ates more than on.e place ofbusl.ti.ess io. this state, the director pursuant to 
subdivision (a) shall only invalidate temporarily or pe:rm.a.nently the re~stration efthe 
specific place ofbusiness which bas violated any of the provisions of this chapter. 
Th~s violation~ or action by t}fe director, shall not affect :in any ma.nner the right of the 
automotive repair dealer to operate his ·or her other places. ofbus:in~ss. · 

· · (c) Notwithstanding subdivision (b), the directm: :may invalidate · 
temporarily·or permanently, the registration for all places ofbusiness operat!;id in this 
state by an automotive repair dealer upon a finding that the automotive repair dealer 

2 

\ 



1 
has> or iS, engaged in a course ~frepeated and willful violationB of this chapter1 or 
regulations adopted pursu~nt to it. . . . · . . 

. 2 6. Code section 9884.13 provides, in pertinent part~ that the expiration of a valid 

3 ;registrp.tion shall not deprive th.e director or chief of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary 

4 proceeding against an automotive repair ciealer or to render a decision invalidating a-r~gistration 
' ', I 

5 temporarily or pet;manen11y. 
' ' 

6 7. Code section 4 77 provides) in pertinent part, that "Board11 includes 11bureau}' 

7 . 11p~mmission;" 11committee,".udep~en~'i 1'division," 11 examfning committee., it "pragr~nand 
8 "agency." "License" includes certificate, registration oi oth~r means to engage in a business or 

9 profession regulated by the Code.· . 

10 8. Section 44002 of the Health and Safety Code provides, in pertinent part, that the 

11 

12 

13 

14 

.15 

16' 

17 

18' 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

4,5 

26 

·27 

. 28 

' I • 

Director has all the powers and ~tuthorlty granted under tbe Automotive Repair Act for enforcing , 

the.lv~:otor Vehicle Inspection Fro gram. · · 

?- · Section 44072.2 of the Health and Safety Code states, in pertinent· part: 
. . 

Tlie dll'ector may suspend, :re¥oke, or take other disciplinary action 
against a license as provided in this article if the licensee; m· any partner, officer, or 
.db:eoto:tthereo~ does ap.y o.fthe following: . · . . · · 

' . ' 

. . . ·. .(a) Vi9lates any section oft~ chapter [the Motoi Vepicle Inspection 
P;rogr~ (Health and Saf. ·Code, § 44000, et seq.)] and the rega.lat1ons aP,opted 
pursuant to it, which related to the licensed activities. · 

I 
0 

: 0 1 

· (c) Violates any of the regulations adopted by the cfuector pUl'auant tO 
this chapter. · ·· . . . · 

· (d) Com:mits any act involving dishonesty, fraud, Qt· deceit whereby 
another is injured. ·. . . 

'• . . . . . . . . 

10. Section44072.6 of the Health and Safety Code provides, in pertinent part, tJ:lat the . 

expiration· or suspension of a licensel>y bper~tion,oflaw, or by order or decision of the P:lrector 

of Consumer Affairs, or a court oflaw, or the voluntary surrender oftbe license shall not deprive 

the Director ofjmisdiction to proceed with discipljnary action. 

Ill· 

. ' 

11. Section 44072.8 ·of the Health and Safety Code states: . . 
. . . 

· · When a license has been revoked or suspended following a hearing under 
this article1 any additional license issued under thi,s, chapter in the name ofihe 
licensee maybe Hkewiserevoked or suspended by the directox. 

3 
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1 COSTBECOVEJ.tX · 

;2 12: ·Code ·section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, that a Board may request the 
' ' 

3 administrative law judge to db:ect a lice1:1-tiate found to have committed a violation or violations of . ' ' 

·4 the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reason.able costs ofth~ inv~stigation and 

5 enforcement ofthe·case. 

6 FACTUALDA~KGROUND 

· 7 .13. In or. about March, ·2011, ~e Bureau was co:ntaqted by an unldentified:person1 who 

8 alleged that Respondent Eaoobacc~ woo was e~ployed by Responaent P & S, had perform~d an 

9 · ille~al smog insp~ction. ·The informant indicated that a 1999 Land Rover Discovery ("Vehicie 
•, I o o ' t . . . 

1 o 1 ')~ owned br Responde:qt P ~ S bad .:fulled a prior ~mog :inspeoti?:n. due to the Malfunction 

11 . Indicator Light ("M1L ") being. illutninated and that Res~on~ent Eacobacci was Wlable to repair 

12 the vehicle to turn offthe :MIL. 
., 

13 14.. On or about June 1, 2011, the Bureau. conducted a detailed review of the Vehicle 
. . ' 

· 14 . · Infonnation Database (''VID"), which showed t},lat Vehicle 1 h~d fa.lled the earlier smog . . . ' 

15 

16 

. 17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

'26 

27 

28 

inspection performed on May 24; 2010. The V1D also shqwed that on August 20, 2010, Vehicle . . 
1 p~ssed, with ·ail monitors completed, no, hl~ory fault codes, and en:rission repa:irs performe.d. A 

further review of the VID rev~aled that another 1999 Land RovetDi!!covery eVeJ;rlcle 2") had . . ' . 

. also been tested.an~ passed on Au~ust 20, 2010, Witbin':tq:ihute8 after the passing' test on V~h~cle 

1. Respondent Bacobac6i issued Certificate ?f Compl~e Number NW'349117C for. Vehicle 1. 

ln fact, Vehicle 1 was net tested·d~g the OBD li functionaJ..test1 and Vehicle 2 was used, 

constituting clea:n plugging .. 

1 The On Board Diagnostics (OBD U) functional test' is an automated function of the J?AR-97 
analyzer. Duringthe.OBD J1 fp:nctional test1.the technician is requited to connect an· interface cable from 
th.e BAR-97 analyzer to a Diagnostic Link Connectol' (DLC) which is located inside the vehicle. Through 
the DLC, the BA.R-97 an~1yze.r automatically retrieves information from the vehicle's on-board computer · 
about the status of the readiness indicators~ trouble codes, and the :Mli- (:llUl1function in4icator light). If the . 
vehicle falls the OBD I£ functional test,. it will fail th~ overall inspection. 

Clean pluggirig is the use of the OBD II readiness monitor status and stored fauit: code (trouble · 
· code) lltatus of a passing vehicle for the purpose of :illegally issuing' a sinog cettificate to another vehicle 

that is not in co:rnplianpe due to a failure to. com,l)lete the ro:i.nirnum number of self tests, known as 
monitors, or due to the presence of a stored fault code that indicates an enrission control system or 
component fallure. · · · · · 

4 
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f 15. On Jl:llY 20, 20-11, the Bure'EJ.u visited Respondent P & S' s facility and spoke with 

2 Re~pondentEacobacci regarding these vehiclys. Respondent Eacobacci adinitted to the Burea:a: · 
. . . 

3 that he had used Vehicle 2, which ~.elorige:d to a customer, to pass the OBD-11 functional test for 

4 Vehlqle 1. 

5 FIRST. CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

6 (Misleading Statements) . 

7 · 16. R~pondent P & S has subjected his registration to discipline under Co~ section 

g 9.884.7~ subdivision (a)(l), in that o.n 01' about August 20, 2010, he made statements which he 

9 knew or which bY. e~ercise of reaSonable care he should have kn<>wn were untrue or mi~leading as 

10 follows: Respondent P & S certified that vehicle 1 had passed inspection and was in compliance 

1'1 wt:th applicable laws. and nigulations. In,fact, Respondent P & S co~ducte~ the insp~tiqn on . . 
. 12 . Vehicle 1' using clem plugging methods .by substituting or using Vehicle 2 during the OBD li 

• • t t • 

13 functional tests in order to issue tbe smog certificate ot'co~liance for Vehicle 1, 'and. did not test. 

14 or inspect that vehicle as required by Health and Safety Code section 44012. 

15 . SECOND CAU~E FOR DISCIPLINE 

16 (Fraud) 

17 · 17 .. Respondent P & S has subjected~ registration 'to disciplin~ under Code section 

18 98'84.7; subdivision (a)(4),'~ that ~nor about August20, 20i0, he comtnftted acts which.· 

19 constitute.:fraud by issuing electronic Certificate ofColllP,liance Number NW349717C for Vehicle 

20 · 1 Without perforn:rlng a belna fide inspection of the em?.ssion control devices arid systems on that 
. .' . . . 

21 vehicle, thereby depriving the Ptlople of the State of California of the protection afforded b}' the 

22 

23, 

24 

25 

·26 

. . 
Mqtor Vehicle Inspection .Pro.gram. . . 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Violation of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.) . . 
18. Respondent P & S has subjecteq his station license to cliscipllile under Health and' .. .. 

Safety COde section44072.2, subdivision (a). in that on or about August 20,2010, regardmg. 

27 . Vehicle 1, he viola~ed sections oftha~ Code, as follo:ws: 

28 Ill 
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5 

6 
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10 

11 

l2. 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 
'-

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
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. . . . 
a. Section 44012: Re.spondent P & S failed to ensure that the emission .control tests· 

were perl'orme4 on that vehicle, in accordance with proceo.ures prescribed by the department. 
I ' ' ' 

b. Section 44015: Respo~dent P & S iSsued electronic qertifioate of Compliance 
' . 

Number NW349717C ~or that vehicle, without :el,lSuring .that the vehicle was properly tested ancf 

inspected 1o determine if it was in comp1ianc6 with Health and ~afety Code section 440~2. 

FOURTH CAUSE FORDISCll.'LINE 

(Violations of Regulations Pursuant to the Moto~ Vehicle Inspection Pro~a~) 
19. Respondent' P & S ha~ subjected hls station license to discipline under Health and 

' . 
Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivisi~:n ( o ), in that on or abo~t A:ugust 20, 20 i 0, regardirig · 

Vehicle 1, he Violated sections of the California Code ofRe~ation:s,' ~ 16. as fO'llows: . . . ' ' 

a. Secii.on 3340.35, su~divi~i~n (c): .Respon&mt 'P & S issued the ~Ie~tronic c.ertificme 
' ' 

of compliance even ihoU:gh that vehicle had not been :inspected ·m aC<?Ordance with ·section 

3340.42 of that Code. 

C; · Section 3340.42: Respopdent P & S failed to conduct the r~illred smog 'b?sts and · . ' 

insp~ction.s on that vehicle in accorffi!,nce with the Bureau,s specifications. 

. . FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

. (Dishonesty, :Fraud or Deceit) 

20. Respondent P & S h~s subjected his station license to discipline un.dm- f,lealth and 

Safety Code s~ction44072.21 subdivision.. (d), in ~'B.at on or about August 2~, 2010, regardin~ 

Vehicle 1, he committed acts involving dishonesty, fraud or deceit w~ereby another was mjured 

by issuing eleotroJtic CerJ:ificate ofCo:i:oplianqe Number NW349717 C for that vehicle without 

lJerfunDing a bona fide ~pection ofthe emission control devio.es and systems' on that vehicle~· 
. . . 

thereby depriving the People ofthe State ofCalifo~ia ofthe protection afforded by the Motor 

Vehicle Inspection Program 

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Violations of the :Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 

21.. Respondent Eacobacci bas subjected his tecbnician1icense to discipline under Health 

and Safety Code seetion.44072.2, subdivision (a), in that on or about August.2.0, 2010, regarding 

6 

I 

·1---



1 

2' 

3 

4 

5 

6 . 
. ' 

7 

8 

9 

.10 . 

11 

lZ. 

13 

14 

15 

16 

·17. 

18. 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

'27 

28 

.•. 

. . 
Vehicle·l~ above, he failed to coioply with section 44012 of that Code in a I;Oaterial respect, as . . . 

follows: Resgondent Eacobacoi failed to perfonn the emission control tests· on V ehicl~ 1 in 

accordance wi~ procedures prescribed. by the department. 

' SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPL;INE . 

(Violatlo:ns of Re~la~ons Pursuant to the M_otor Vehicle Inspection Program) · 

22. Respondent Bacobacci has subj.ected his technician lioenBe to discipline under Healt.h 
. . ·. 

·and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision.(c), in that on or about August 20, 2010, rega:t'dlng · · 
0 

I 
0 

• • I 

Vehicle 1, he violated sections of the California Code ofRegulations~ title 16, ~ fol19ws: 

a. Section 3340,30, subdivision. (a): Respondent Eacobaoci :fttiled to inspect and test 
. . . 

that vehicle :in acoo:rda.J;tce with Health and S~ety Code section 44012 . ' .. 
b. . Seetion 3340.42: Responde~t Bacobacci :fidle~ to conduct th¥ required smog tests 

and :inspections on that v~cle lh aooo+dance with the Bureau's' specUications. . . . . 
EIGHTH CAU~E FOR DlSCIPLIN]j_ 

~ishonesty~ Fraud or Deceit) : 

43 .. R~spo:ndent.Eaoobacci has subjected his tec~ian ij~ense to discipline under ~ealth 

and Safety Code sed:i.on 44072.2, s{mdivision. (d), in that on or abciu.t August 20, 2010, Vehicle 1, 
o I • I 

above, he oommitted acts involving dishonesty, fraud. or deceit whereby anofue:r was injured by . . . . . 
'issuing electronic Certificate ef Compliance Nurnbe! NW349717C without perf:orming a bona 

. ' 

fide inspec~ion of the emission co:ntrp 1 deviQes and systems on fuat vehicle, thereby depriving, the . . . 
People of the State .of California' of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle lnspection 

Pxogram. 

;pRIOR CITATIONS 
. . 

24. To .determine the degree ofpen,alty, ~any, to bey imposed upon Respondents P & S 

axd Eac;obacoi, Complamant alleges, as follows: 

a. On .August 22,.2007, the BUteau issued Citation No. C08-0151 to Respondent P & S 

against"his registration: and station licenses for violations of Health and ·safety. C~;>de .section 

44012, s~bdivision (f) .(failure to perform a visuaVfunctio~al oh~~ of emission oontrot'devices) 

a:o.d Califu~a Cod~ .or'IzegUlation~. title.16, ("Regulation''), sectio# 3.340.35, subdivision (c) · 

'] 
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(issuing a certificate of compliance to a :vehicle hnproperly ·tested). Respondent P & 's issued a 

cefti:ficate .of compliance to a Bureau vehicle with~ missing pulse air injection system. :The 

Bureau asses~ed a c~vil penalty of$500. Respondent P & S complied with this:citation on · 

September 21, 2007 .. 

b. On September 27, 1999, the Bureau issued Citation No. M2000-0166 to Respond.~nt 

Eacoba~ci against ?is tecbJ;llcian license for vioiations of Health and Safety Code section 44032, 

' (qualified tec~cians shall perform tests of enl:fssion control systems and devices :in accordarice 

with section 44012 of that Code) and Calitbrnia Code of Regulations, title 16, ("Regulation") 
' . 

·section 3340.41, subdtvislon (c) (no person ~han enter into the test analyzer system any vehicle . . . 

identification information .. ox: emission control system identification data for any vebicle ofl;!er . . . 
·than the one being tested. Nor sJ:ian any person knowingly entf1! into the test analyzer sy~ejn any . . . 

false information about the vehicle be:ing tested). R~sponoent'Eacobacci certified 44 vehicl~s 

. between the dates-of July 1, 1999, and July 161 1~99, by entering f~se vehicle license plate 

' numbers mto the Test Analyzer System. Respondent Eacobacci was required to attend an 8~hou± 

training course. aespondentEacobacci complied with this citation on March 18, 2000. 

c. On Aprll9, 2003, the Bureau issued Citation No. M03-1 046 to Respondent• Eacobacci 

. agamst 1Us technician license for violatio~s ofHealth.anil Safety Code section 44032, (qualified 

tecJ;micians shall perform tests of enrissio~. c~ntro 1 syste~ and devices in accordance with 

section 4401.2. of that Code) and Californi,a Code of Regulations> title 16, (HRegulatiolf') section 
•• f' ' 

3340.30, subdivision (a) (qualified technicians shall inspect! test, an.d repair vehicles in 
. . . . . 

accordance with. septions 44012 and 44035 of the Health and Safety Code, and Regulation section 

3340.42). Respondent Eacobacbi issu~~ a certificate of corriplia~c~ to a Bureau :v:ehicle with the 

igmtion timing ~djusted beyond the roanufactur'el'1 s specifications. Respondent .Eaco bacci was 

required to attend a:o. 8~1,1ourtra:ining course, 1,{-espo~den.t ~omplied with this citation on May 30, 
...... · 

2003. 
-

d. On August 22, 2007, the Bureau :issued Citation No. MOS-0152 to Respondent 

Eacobacci against his tecbnician.liaense for violations of Health, and Safety Code section 44032, 

(qualified technicians shall perform test~ of emission co~trol syst~ms and devices in accordance 
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10 

ll 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

. . 
with section 44012 of that Code) and California Code of Regulations, title 16, ('~Regulation,.) 

section 3340.30, subdivision (a) (qualified teclwicians ·shall inspect, test) and repair vt::bicles in . . . . . 
accordance with sections 44012 and 44035 oftb.e Health a.nd Saf~ Code, and Regulation section 

. . . 
3340.42). Respondent Eacobacci issued a certificate of compliance to a Bureau vehicle with a 

' •' • • '• I 

mi.ssill;g pulse air inje?tion system. Respondent 'Eaco bacci was requll"ed to attend an 8-hour 

trafn:ing course. Respondent complied with this citatiqn..on.Octobe~ 10, 2007. 

OTimR MATTERS 

2S. Pursuant to cOde section 9884.7, subdiv-ision (c), the Director may :refuse to validate~ 

or ~y·:inv.alidate.tempora:rily or permanently, the registrations .for all places of~usin.ess ?perated 
. . 

:in thiS sta,te by Piotr JosefBaran upon a firiding that he has, or is, engaged :in a course of repeated . . 
and willful violations of the laws and regulations pettaiJPng to an aut~motive repair dealer. . . . . 

26. Pursuant to Health & Safety Code section 44072.8, if Smog Check Station License 

Nu~ber·RC 242996, iSsued to Piotr ~cisefBaran,, doing busin~~s asP.& ·S· 76, is revoked di- . 
' . . 

suspended, any· additional license issued under this chapter in the name of said licensee may be 
I 1 I ' 

likeWise revoked or suspended by the director. 

47. . P~suant to' Health & S~ Code seetion 44072.8, ffBasic ;BJ.Pi8sion .Specialist 
' • •• ' 1 • 

Teebnicia::n License Number EB 001259, issued to Robert Paul Eapobacci, is revoked ·or 

18 · suspended, any additional license' is~ued under this chapter in the na.me ·<:>f said licensee may be 

19 

20 

21 

?.2 

23 

.. 24 

likewise revok;ed or suspended by tpe director. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant r'equests that a bearing be held on the matters herein a11eged1 . . 
and that followln;g the hearing, the Director of Corisu~er :A.:frah.s issue a decision: · 

1 .. ·· Revokl?g, 'suspending or p~cing on probation Auto.mbtive Repa~ Dealer R<;lgistrati~n 
Number A.1iD 242996, issued to Piotr J~sefBa:ran, doing business as P. & S 76; 

' . . 
25 2. Revoking,' suspending or placing on pro.bation. any other automotive repair dealer 

26 registration issued to Piotr Josef Baran;· 

4.7 3. Rev~king or suspending Smog Check Station License Number RC 242996, i:Sslled to 

28 Piotr JosefBaran, doing business asP & S 76; 
~----·--~---4(--------------------------------------~------------------------1------
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.. 

1 4. Revoking or suspending any adilitionallicense issued under Chapter 5 ofthe'llealth 

2 and Safety Co~e in the name ofPi~:rtr' Josef Baran; · . . 
3 5. R.evoldng or suspending Basic E:rnission Specialist Tecbllician License Number EB . . . ' . 
4 001259, issued to RobertPalfl.Eacobacci; 

. . 

5 6. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 5 ofthe Health 

0 and Safety' Code in the name ofRobert PaulEa~obacci; 

7 7. ·Order.ing Piotr JosefB~n. and Robert Paul E~cobacci to pay the Bureau ~f 
8 Automotive Repair the reasonable costs of the irl.vestigation and enforcement of this case, 

9 p~suant to Bus:iness and ProfesSions Code section l25.3j and, 

10 8. Taking such othbr and·further action as deemed necessary and prope_r • 

. 11 

12 

13 . 
. DATED: ~ vN'(l t'S. 'Z../!) ll: 

14. • 

15 

16 
•,. 

17 

~8 

19 
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23 
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27 
. SA2012~ 04802 

. 28 10909199.doc 

Bureau of Automotive Repair 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State ofCal.ifonria 
CamplaintZf!t 

.. 

10 

. . 
·. 

i 
•j 



EXHIBIT 2 



BEFORE THE DIRECTOR 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

PIOTR JOSEF BARAN 
P &S76 
3634 Farm Hill Boulevard 
Redwood City, CA 94061 
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. 

ARD 242996 
Smog Check Station License No. 

RC 242996 

and 

ROBERT PAUL EACOBACCI 
515 Nimrod Street, Apt. D 
Nevada City, CA 95959 

, Basic Emission Specialist Technician 
License No. EB 001259, Renewed as 
Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 
0001259 and Smog Check Repair 
Technician License No. El 0001259 

Respondents. 

DECISION 

Case No. 79/12~ 168 

T_he attached Eacobacci Stipulated Settle·ment and Disciplinary Order is hereby 
accepted and adopted as the Decision of the Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs in 
the above~entitled matter only as to respondent Robert Paul Eacobacci, Smog Check Inspector 
License No. EO 0001259 and Smog Check Repair Technician License No. El 0001259. The 
following typographical errors are noted: 

1. Page 1, caption: The name "Ecobacci" should be "Eacobacci." 

2. Page 1, caption; page 3, lines 16 and 1; and page 3, lines 16 and 17: "Smog Check 
Inspector License No, El 0001259" should be ''Smog Check Inspector License No. 
EO 0001259~' and "Smog Check Repair Technician License No. EO 0001259'' should 
be "Smog Check Repair Technician License No. El 0001259." 

3. Page 5, line 21: "Smog Check Repair License No. EO 0001259" should be "Smog 
Check Repair License No. El 000 1259." 

This Decision shall become effective (:. /; [/; 2 

DATED: MAY 1 6 7b't'l ~ ·-~ ' 
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l<.AMALA 0. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
JANICEK. LACHMAN · 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
BRIAN S. TURNER 
Deputy A-J:torney General 
State Bar No. 108991 

.1300 I Street, Suite 125 
P.O. Box 944255 
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 
Telephon~; (916) 445-0603 
Facsimile: (916) 327w8643 
E-mail: Brian.Tu.rner@doj.ca.gov 

Attorneys/or Celmplainant . 

•., ... 

DEFORE THE 
9 . DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

FOR TilE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
10 

11 

12 

STATE OF CALIFO.RNJA · . · . 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

13 PIOTR JOSEF BARAN 
P& 876 

14 3634 Farm Hill Boulevard · 
Redwood City, CA 94061 

15 Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. 
ARD242996 

16 . Smog Check Station ~icense lifo. RC242.996 

l7 and 

19 

~8 · ROBERTPAULEACOBACCI · 
515 Nimrod Street, Apt. D 
Nevada City, CA 95959 · 
Basic Exnissjon Specialist Technician 
'License No. EB 001259, Renewed as 20 

: Smog Check Inspector License . · · 
21 No. El 0001259 and Smog Check Repair 

Technician License No.lj:O 0001259 
22 

23 
Respondents · 

24 

25 

26 
.• 

27 

28 .. 

-· 

Case No. 79/12-168 

ECO:BACCI STIPCLATED 
SETTLEMENT AND DISCIPLINARY 
ORDER 

1 

. i 
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IT IS nERBBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the Complainant and 

Robert Paul Ecobacci in tl:ie abo-ve-entitled proce~dings that the following matters are true: 

PARTIES 

1. John Wapa\.~ch (Complainant) is the Chiefofthe Bureau of Automotive Repair 

(Bureau). He brought this action sole1y.in his official. capacity and is represented in this ma~er by 
. ' 

Kamala D. Harris, Attorney General' of the State of California, by Brian S. Tu.rner, Deputy 

Attorney General. 

2. Respondent Rob~rt Paul EacobacCi (Respondent) is represented ill this p~oceeding by 
. . . . )o~Co>y~Jf?. ,sf. I sr-v.... c . ' 

attorney Peter Lemmon., whose address isfL3-$~P.r-e¥iaeaae-M~Fl~d, Nevada City, CA 95959. 

3. On or about January 1, 1998, the·~~reau issued.Basic Emission Specialist TechnicL~ 
' . 

License No. EB 001259 to Robert Paul ?acobacci (Respondent). The Basic Emission Specialist . 
. . . 

Technician License was jl.) full force and effect at all times rel~vant to .the charges brought in 
.' 

A~usation No. 79/12-168. ·Respondent's Basic Emmission Specialist license was set to expire 

Ol!- December 31, 2012 but pursuant to Title 16 California Code of Regulations Section 

3340.2!l(e) Respondent renewed the Basic Emmis~ion Spe~;Jialist License as Smog Check 

Inspector License No. EO 0001:259 and Smog Check Repair Technician License No. EI 0001259. 
I 

Both the Smog Check Inspector li'cense and Smog Check Repair Technician license are in full 

force and effect and will expire on December 31! 2014 unless renewed: 

JPRlSDICTION 

4: Accusation No. 79/12~ 168 was filed before the Director of Consumer Affairs 

(Director), for the Bureau, and is currently pending against Respondent. The Accusation and all 

·other statutorily required docl.l!llents were properly served on Re'spon~ent on July 30, 2012. 

Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation. 

5. A copy 9f A~cusation No. 79/12-168 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated herein 

by reference. 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

6. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and U:nderstands the 

charges and allegations in ~ccusation No. 79/12-168. Re~ondet~t has also carefully read, fully 

2 
·r--------.~!===·=--=--=--::::_==. =====--=-=-::::....:=::::::::::::==:::::::'::::::=::::=S;,:T~IP;:;;U:;;r;:::;-p;;:;;:.T;;:;B~D"'S:;:;.:;;;ET;;T;.:t':;;EfY'!l,::;·. ;:EN;,;T;:::"(;:;79;;:;11:;'2;:;-=1:;::.6s-;jt __ ~_-



'1 dis~mssed with counsel, and und~rstands the effects ofthi8 Stipulat~d Settlement· and Disciplinary 

2 Order. 

3 · 7. · Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this m~t'ter, including the right to a 

4 hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the'right to be represented by counsel ~t 

5 · his own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses a:gainst him; the right to 
. . 

6 present evidence and to t~stify on his own behalf; the right to tht; is'suaric~ of subpoenas to compel 

7 the attendance of witnesses and tl}.e production of docUJ.?ents; the right to recons:ideration and 

8 court review of an .adver~e decision; and aU ot4er rights ?tccorded by ~e California 

· 9' ·Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. · 

10 8. Respondent voluntarily, ~owingly, ·and intelligently waives ani:! gives up each and 

11 every right set forth above. 

12 CULPABILITY 

13 9. Respondent admits the t:mth of each and every charge and allegation in Ar;:~usation 

14 No. 79'112-168. 

15 . 10. Resp9ndent agrees that his Basic Emiss.ion Specia,list. Tech~ician Li9ense renewed a.s 

16 Smog Check InsiJector License No. EI 0001259 and Smog Check Repair.License 

17 No .. EO 0001259 are subjec~ to discipli.I}e and he agrees to be bound by the Director's 

18. probation~ tenns as set forth in theDiscfplin~y Order below, 

19 . CONTINGENCY 
. ' . 

20 11. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Director or'his designee. 

21 Respondent tmde!stands and agrees that counsel fo~ Complainant and t~e staff of the BUr-eau may 

' 

\. 

22 · communicate directly With the. Director and sta~ofthe Departroe~t regarding this stipulation and 

23 .settlement. without notice to or participation by Respondent or his cotinsel. By signing the 

24 stipulation, Respondent tmderstands and agrees that be may not withdraw his agreement Csr seek 
' . 

25 to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Director cons1ders and acts upon it. If the Director. 

26 fails to a~opt this stipulati~n as the Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and 

' 2 7 Discipllnary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph,_ it shall be in~dmissible 

~-28 3 



. ' . , 

'1 in.any legal action between the parties, 'and the Director shall not 'Qe disqualified from further· 

2 action by having considered this matter. 

3 · 12. The parties unders~d and agree that. facsimile ~r email~d copies ofthis Stipulated 

4 Settlement and Disciplinary Order) including facsimile o~ emailed 'signatures thereto, shall have 

5 the same force and effect as the originals. · 

6 13. This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by ~he parties to be an 

7 integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement. 

8 It supe~sedes any and all p~or or contemporaneous agreeme~ts, understandi~gs, discussions, 

9 negotiations, and commitments (written ~r oral). This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary 

10 · Order may not be altered, a~ended, mo<iified, supplemented, or .otherwise changed except by a 

11 

12 

13 

. 14 

·15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

writing ~xecuted by an authorized representativ~ of each of the parties. 
\ . 

14. In consideration of the foregoing admissions· and stipulations, the parties agree that 

the Di:rector may, without further notice or fonnal proceeding, issue and enter the full owing . . ' 

Discipli_nary Order: . 

DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED. that Basic Emission Specifilist Technician License No. EB' 001259 . . . 
. ' 
renew~d as Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 0001259 an4 Smog Check Repair Licens~ 

. . . 
No. EI 0001259 issued to Respondent Robert Paul Eacobacci (Respondent) are revoked,· 

.. 
However, the revocations are stayed and Respond~nt is placed on probation for three (3) years on 

the following terms and conditions. . 

21 l. Actual Suspension. ·Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 0001259 and- Smog 

Check: Repair License No. EI 0001259 issued to Respondent Robert Paul Eacobacci are 
. ~ . 

sUSpe.I?-ded for fifteen consecutiv.e.days following the effective date,... this decision and order. 

2. Obey All Laws. Comply with ail statutes, regulations and rules governing 

25 automotive inspections, estimates and :repairs. 

26 3. Reporting. RespondeJ?-t or R~pondent's authorized n:presentative must report in 

27 pers[)n or in writing as P,re~cribed by the Bureau of Automotive Repair, on a sc~edule set by the 

28 Bweau, but no more frequently th~n each quarter, on the methods used and success achieved in 

4 

I 
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maintaining compliance with the terms at:d conditions of probation. 

4. 

all vehicles (including parts) undergoing repairs, up to and inclu~ng the p~int of completion. 

5. . Jurisdiction. If an accusation is :filed against Respondent during the tenn of 
probation, the Director of Consumer Affairs shall have continuing jmisdiction over this matter 

_until the final decision on the accusation, and the period of probation shall be extended until such 

decision . 

· 6. Violation of Probation. Should the Director of Consumer Affairs determine that 

Respondent. has failed to comply with ~e terms and con~itions of probation, the Department may, 

after giving notice and opportunity to be heard revoke Respondent's license. 

7. Contin~ing Education C!)u:rses.' During the period of probation, Respondent shall 

. attend and successfully complete a Bureau Certified License Inspector Training Course, Level II·, 
. . 

applicable t.o the class of license held by the Respondent The course shall be completed and .. 
proof of completion submitted to the Bureau within 180 days of the effective date of this decisiot:t I 

. . . 180 
and-order. If proof of completion of the cours? is not furnished to tb:e·Bure<!-U w.ithin theA.69~day 

period, Respondents' license shall be jmmediately suspended until·such proof is received .. · 

ACCEPTANCE 

, I have carefully read the above. Stipulated Settl~ment an9 Disciplinary Order and have fully 

discussed it with my attorney, Peter L€mmon. I understand the stipulation an.d the effect it will 

have on my Basic Emission Specialist Licerise No. EB 0001259 renewed as S~og Check 

Inspector License No EO 0001259and Smog Check Repair License No. _EO 0001259. 1 enter into 

this Stipulated Settlement' and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and 

agree to be bound by the Decision and Order of the Director of Consumer Affairs. 

DATED: ~3 -20--{3? 
!(OBERT PAUL EACOBACCI 
Respondent 

5 

... 

________ ... .__ ... _·.-
S'TIPuL-".ATEU'SETTtEN.!ENT(7971'2':'J"6'8)" 
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I 

• .. • , .... , . I 

I have re<id and fully discussed with Respondent Robert Paul Eacobacci the tenns and 

conditions and other matters contained in the above Stipulated Settle~ent and Disci.plin'ary Order. 

I approve its form and content. 

. DATED: 3/ Ji/,~ 
f . I 

Attorney for Respondent 

ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing' S,tipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully 

supmitted for consideration by the Director of Consumer Affairs. . 

Dated: 3 /r:<r /. s· ·' 

SA20 I 21 04802 
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Respectfully submitted~· . 

KAMA·LA D. HARRIS 
Attomey General of California 
JANJCE . LACHMAN . 

s]!~n~~~w 

~~"~· Deputy Attorney General 
Attorneys for Complainant 
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KMW..A D. HA.iuus 
Attorney General of California · 
.AR'I'.Hl.m.l). TAGGART 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
BIUAN S. 'IURNElt 
Dep·uty Attorney General 
State Bar No; 108991 
1300 I Street, Suite 125 

·P.O. Box. 944255 
Sacnunento,~ 94244-2550 
Telephone:· (916) 445-0603 
Facsimile: (916) 327 .. 8643 

Attorneys for Complainant :-J 
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BEFORE TI:IE· 

10 

ll· 

12 

DEPARTMENT OF CONS"'OM.ERAFFAIRS 
FOR 'l'HE BUREAU OF A Ul'OMOTIVE REP AIR 

STATE OF.CALIFO:RNIA 

ln. the ~atter ()~the' Accusation, Against: 

:P & S76 . 
13· . ·1912 Nevada City Highway 

Nevada City, CA 95945 
14 . Maping Address:, 

3634 .Farm Hill Boulevard . 
15 Redwood City, CA 94061 · 

PIOT.ll. JOSEF BARAN, OWNER . 
16 Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. 

Alm 242996 . 
17 Smog Check Station License No, RC 2429915, 

18 and 

19 ROBERT PAUL EACORACCI 
· 51.5 N'unrod Street, Apt. D 

20 Nevada Ci.ty, CA·95959 
.Basi.c Emission Spedalist ·Technician 

21 License No.-EB 001259 

22 Respondents. 

n n---------------------------~ 
. . 

24 Qomplainant ~l~eges: 

Case No. 79/12-168 

ACCUSATION 
I 

SMOGCB:ECK 

25 :PARTIES 

..... 

'26 1. John Wallau~b ("Complaiuane) brings this Accusation sole~y in hls official capacity 

27 as the Chief ofthe Bilreau of Automotive Repair ('.'Bureau"), Department of Consi.Uiler Affairs. 

28 II! 
'-·----------.. -··----.. ····---~. ---·--------'---·----
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Automotive Repair Dealer Registration .· 

2 2, On a date uncertain in ZOOS,. the Bureau issued Automotive Repair Dealer 

3 Re'gistratiop. Nu.m~er ~· 24~996 ("registration") to Piotr: JosefBa.ran ("Respondent .1> & S"), 

4 doing pusiness asP & S 76. The registration will ~xpire on December 31, 2012~ unless renewed, 

5 Smog Check Station .License 

6 3. On ~t· aboutMa:rcb 3, 2~06, the Bureau issued Smog Check Stati~nLicenseNumber 

7 RC 242996 ('"station license1~·to Respondent P & S. 'The station license will expire. on December 

8 31, 2012; unless ·renewed. 

9 Ba~c Emission SpeclaUst Technician License 

' 10 4. On a date uncertain in 1998, the Bureau issued Besic.Bmission Specialist ~echnician 

11 License Numb~ BB 001:259 (''t~chr?cian license") to Robert Paul Eacobacei ("Resp~nd~nt. 

12 Bacobacci"), The technician license was in full force and effect at all tin1es relevari.t to the · 

13 charges brought ~in and will expire on December 31, 2012, uhless renewed, 

14 STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

1? 5. Section 9884.7 ofthe Business and Professions Code'("Code'') states, in pertinent· 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

'27 

28 

part: 

(a) The director, where the automotive repair dealer cannot show there 
was a bona fide error, may refuse to validate, or may invalidate temporarily or 
peiiiJajJ.ently, the registration of an automotive repair dealer for any of the fullowing · 
acts or omissions :related to the conduct of the· business of the automotive repair 
dealer, which are done by the ~tomotive repair dealer or any automotive :tecbniciaiJ, 
e,mployee, partner, officer, or member oftbe automotive repair deale!. · · 

. (l)·Making or authorizing in any manner or by a.nymeans'W"ha.tever any 
statement written or oral which is untrue or misleading, and whlch is lcnown, or whioh 

· · · by the exercise of reasonable care should be known, to be wtrue or misleading. 

· ( 4) Any other conduct which constitut~ ·fraud~ , · 

. (b) Excep·t as provided·for in subdivision (c), if an automotive repair 
dealer operates more than one place of business in this state, the director pursuant to 
subdivision (a) shall only invalidate temporarily or permanently the registration of the 
specific place of business which bas violated any of the provisions of this c~a.Pte.r. 
'I'h:is violation, or action by the director, shall not affect many manner the right of the 
automotive repair dealer to operate his or her other places of business: 

. . 
(c) Notwithstanding subdivision (b), the director may invalidate 

.tempore.rily·or per:tnanently, the registration for all places of business Operated hi this 
·. state by an automotive repair dealer upon a :fuJdin.g that the automotive repair dealer 



I. 

. \ 

has, or is, engaged in a ciourse ofrepeated and willful violations ofthis chapter, or 
regulations .adopted pursuant to it. . . . 

2 6. Code section 9884.13 provides, iq. pertinent part, that the expiration of a valid 

3 registration shall not deprive the director or chief of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary 

4 proceeding against an automotive repair dealer or to render a decision mvalidating a registration 

5 temponmly or permanently. 

6 1. Code section 477 provides, in P.ertinent part, that "Board" includes 11bureau,t' 

7 "commission,'' ''committe!:?,'' ;'department,'.' "div.isi6n," 11 e:x:am~i:ngcomm:fttee.," 11pr~gr,am,11 and 

8 "agency." "License" includes certificate, registration or other means to .engage in a business or 

9 profession regulated by the Code. · 

1-0 8. . ·. ~ection 44002 of the Health and Safety Code provides, in pertinemt part, that the 

11 D~ector h8.s aJ_1 the powers and authority granted mJ.dm"· the Automotive Repair Act for enfuro:ing 

12 · the Motor Vehicle Insp~ion Program. 

13 9. Section 44072.2 of the Health and Sarety Code states,~ pertinent part 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21. 

22 

23 

24 

The director may sUspend, revoke, or take other aisoiplinary action' 
against a liotJ.IlSe as provided in this article if the licensee, or any p'artner, officer, or 
director thereof: does any of the following: · 

(a) ·Violates any section ofthis chapter lihe Motor Vehicle Inspection · 
l?:rograin (Health and Saf. Code, § 44000, .et seq.)J ~ fue regulations adopted 
pursua.nt to i:t, which related to the.lioensed activities. · 

I 

(c) Violates any of the regulations adopted by the director pursuant to 
tbis chapter. . · · · 

' . (d) Comn'lits any act involving dishonesty, fraud,· or- deceit whereby 
a:nother is :in]m:ed. . · . . · . . 

10. Section 44072'.6 of the Health and Safety Code provides:, in pertinent part, that the 

~iration or suspension of a license by operation of law, or by order or decision of the Director . . 
of Consumer Affairs, or a coUrt of law, or the voluntary surrender of the ~ioense shall not deprive 

the Director ofjutisdi?ijon t~ proceed with disciplioary action. 

25 11. Section 44072.8 of the Health and Safety Code states: 

26 

27 

28 Ill 

· Whew. a license hrul'bee.o. rev'oked.or stispended following a hearing m1der 
this article, any additional license jssued under this chapter in the name oftb.e 
licensee t;nay be likewise revoked ot· suspended by the director. 



1 <;PST RECOVERY 

;2 12~ Code section 125.3 providos, in portinent part, that a Board may request the 

3 administrative law judge to direct a lioentiate foUJJ.d to have committed a violation or violations of 

4 the licensing act to pay a s:um not to exceed the reasonable costs. ofthe investigation and 

·5 enforcement of the case. 

6 FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

7 13. ln or about March, 20 1.1, the Bureau was. contacted by ail unidentified person, who 

8 alleged that Respondent Bacobaccf. who was employed by Responaent P & S, had performed an 
' . ' 

' ' 

9 illegal smog inspection, The info:rmant indicated that a 1999 Land Rover Discovery ("Vel:rlcle 

10 . 1 '), ow.ne¢1 by Respondent P ~ S had failed a prior smog inspection due to the Malfunction 

11 _Indieato(Light (''MIL") being illuminated and tl:iat RespO:ndent Eacobac~i was unable to repair 

12 the vehicle to turn offthe MIL. 

13 14.. On or about June 1, 20 ll,.theBureau conducted a detailed review of the Vehicle 

14 · InfOIIJJation Database (''VID"), which showed that Vehicle 1 bad fu.U'ed the earlier SIIJ.()g 

15 

.16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

2.2 

inspection performed on May.24, 2010. The V1D also showed that onf\ugt,lSt 20, 2910, Vehicle 

1 passed, with all :l!l:Onito,rs completed, no history fault codes, and emission repairs performed. A 

!.luther review of the VID revealed that another 1999 Land Rover Discovery ("Vehicle 2'') had 
' ' ' t •• 

also been tested and passed on August 20, 2010, within minutes after .the pass);ng tes~ on Vehicle 

1 .. Respondent Eacobacci issued Ce;rti:ficate.ofCompliance Number NW349717C for Vehicle 1. 
' ' 

ln fact, Vehicle 1 was not tested during the OB.C n functional. test1 a:o.d Vehicle 2 was used, 

constitutiJ;lg clean plugging. 

1 The On :Soard Diagnostics (OBD ll) functional test is m1automated function of the l?AR"97 
analyzer. During the O:SD n functional test, the technician is required to conoect an interlace cable from 

23 · the BAR-97 analyzer to a Diagnostic Link Connector (DLC) which is located inside the vehlcl'e. Through 
the DLC, the BAR-97 analyzer automatically retrieves information from the vehicle's on-board computer 
about the status ofille readiness indicators, trouble codes, aod the MU., (malfunction indicator light). If the 
vehicle fails the 9BD II fUnctional test, it will fall the overall inspe~ion. . · · '25 

26 

27: 

28. 

Clean plugging is the use of the OBD II reaclin.ess monitor status and stored fault code (trouble 
code) b'tatus of a passing vehicle for '!he purpose of illegally issuing a smog certificate to another vehicle 
that is not in compliance ~ue to a failure to complete the minimum number of selftests, known as 
monitors, or ·due to the presence of a stored fault code that indicates an. emission. control system. or 
oom.ponent failure. · · 

__ ....., ....... ._.. .. __ ,.~ ..... ____ --·-· ....... ·------· 
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. . 
1 15. On July 20, 2011, the Bureau visited Respondent P & S's facility and spoke with' 

2 Respondent Eacobacci regarding these vehicles. Respondent Bacobacci admitted to the Bureau · 

3 that be bad used Vehicle 2, which belonged to a customer, to 'pass the OBD-Il functional teSt for 

4 .Vehiclel. 

5 . EffiST CAUSE FOR DJSClPLIN£ 

6 (Misleading Statements) 

7 16. Respondent P & S has subjected his registration to discipline Under Code section 

8 ~884.7, subdiVision (a)(l)> in tbat on or about August 20,2010, he made ~tatements which he · 
' . 

9 knew or which by exercise of reasonable c!II'e he should have known·were untrue or misleading as 
. ' " ' 

10 followsi Respondent P & S certified that vehicle 1 had passed inspection and was in comp~iance 

11 with applicable laws ~md regulatio:~;~.s. 1n fact, Respondent P & S cionduated the inspectit?n on . 

·12 Vehicle 1 using c~e~ plugging methods by substituting <>r.using Vehicle 2 during the OBD II 

13 functional·tests in order t.o issue ·the smog certificate of compliance for Vehicle 1, and did p.ot test 

14 or inspect tbat vehicle as required by Health a.ild Safety Code secti<>n 440 1'2. . . . 
15 SECOND ·CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

16 (F:raud) 

17 17 .. Respondent P & S has subjected his registr.a.tion to discipline under Code section 

18 9884.7, subdivision {a)(4), in that on or about August 20,2010, he coJlllllitted acts which 

19 constitute fraud by issuing electronic ·C~rtificate of Comp,liance Number NW349717C for V eb.icle . . . 
120 1 without performing, a bona fide inspection of the 'emission: control devices and systew on that 

21 ·vehicle, thereby depriving.the People oftbe State of California ofthe pr:otectiou afforded b:y the 

22 Motor Vcihlcle Jnspecticm Program. 

23 · THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

24 (Violation ~:t; the Moto.r Veliicle lnspectioil ~rogram) 

25 18. Respondent P & S bas.subjected his station license to discipline under Health and 

~6 Safety Code section 44072.21 subdivision· (a), in that on or about August 20, 2010, re~arding 

27 Vehicle 1, he violated sections ofthB:t Code, as follows: 

28 Ill· 



1 a. Section 44012: Respondent P & S failed to ei!Su:re that the cmissipn control tests 

2 were perfonned on that vehicle, in accordance· with procedures prescdbed by the department. 

3 b. Section 44015: Resi:>ondent P & S issued electronic .Ceitiuc~te ofCo:mplia:Q.ce 
. I 

4 Number NW349717C fur that-vehlcle, without ensuring that the vehicle was properly tested and' 

5 fuspected to fleter:tnine ifit.was in compliance wit:h Health and Safety Code section 44012. 

6 FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE . 

7 · (Violations of Regulations Pursuant to the Motor·Vehicle Inspe~tiOJ?. ;t>rogr.tm) . 

8 19. ReSJ?on~~ P. & S has subjected his station lkense to discipline under Health and · 

9 Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that on or about Al;lgust 20, 2010, regarding 

10 .Vehicle J; he violateq,sectiQn~ ofthe California Code o.fRegulations, title 16, as fuUows: 
., 

·11 a.·. Section 3340.35, subdivision (c): Respondent·P & S issued the electronic certificate 
' . 

12 of,cornpliaJW~ ev~ though that vehicle had not been inspected,in accordance with sectio~ 
I 

13 · 3340.42 of that Code .. 

14 c. Section 334.0.42:. Respondent P· &' S failed to conduct tbe iequn-ed s~g tests and 

15 inspections on tbat vehicle in accordance wit'h; the Bmeau's specifi~ations. 

16 FIFTH CAUSE FOR DlSCIPLll"m 

17 (Dishonesty, Frnud or Deceit) 

18 20. Respondent P & S has subj eoted .1rls' station license to· discip11ne under Health ~d 

19 Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in' that on.or about August 20, 2010, regarding 

20 Vehicle 1. he committe.d acts involving dishonesty, fraud or deo'\:it w)leroby another was mjured 

21 by issuing electronic Certificate of Compliance Number NW349717C for that vehicle without . . ' 

22 perj:o:r.ming a bona. :fide inspection of the emission control devices and systems on that vehicle, 

23 thereby depriving the People of the State ofCalifbmia. ofthe protection afforded by the Motol' 

24 Vehicle Inspection Program. 

25 •' W2{TH CA US~ FOR DISC;rfLJNE 

26 (Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 

27 21. Respondent. ~cobacci has subjectect his technician license to disciplm.e under Health 
. . 

28 an~ Safety Code section 4407'2.2, subdivil)ion (a), in thm on or about August 20,2010, regarding 

. - ·--···-----;------! 
r----·--- -11-------_:.... ________ .. __ _ 

·-~~-·6----•••--oo o 



1 Vehi~le 1, above, he :fu.iled to comply with section 4.4012 of that Code in a material res:peot, as 

2 ~ollows: Respon'dent Eacobacci failed to perform tbe emission control tests on Vehicle 1 i:n 

3 accordance ·with procedures pres01ibed by the department. · 

4 . SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DlSCI:PhiNE . 

5 (Violations of Regulations Pursuant to the M:otor Vehicle lnBpection Program) 

6 22. · Res~ondent Eacobacci has subjected his technician license to di(lcipline unde~ Health 

7 .and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdfvision (c), in that on or ~oout Au~st.20, 2010, r'egardi.ng . 

8 Vehicle 1, he;: violated sections of the Californ]fl Code ofRegulations, title 16, "as fofi9ws: . 

·9 a. Section· 3340.30, subdivision (a): Respondent Eacobacci fa:iled to inspect and test 

J 0 that vehicl~ in accordan.ce.wfth Health and Safety Code section44012. · 

11 · b. Section 3340.42: Respondent Eacobacci failed to conduct the r~quired smog tests 
. . '. 

12 . ®d. inspectiori.'!. on that vehicie ill accordance wilh .the Bureau's specifications. 

13 

.}4 

. . . 
EIGHTH CAUSE :FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit) 
. ' 

15 23. Respondent E.acobacci bas subjected his technician license to discipline under Health' 
. . 

16 . and Safely Code section44072.2, subdivision (d); in that on or about August 20, .201 0, Vehicle 1 •. 

17 ~bove, ~ co~tted .·acts involving. dishon~sty> ·fraud or ~eceit where~y another was injured by 

18 issufng ~iectro,nic Certificate of Compliance Nu.mb~ NW349717C without.ptJrt:orrning a bona 

. 19 fide inspection of the emission contro1 devices and systems on tbatvehicle, thereby depriving the 
. ' . 

20 People of the State of California ofthe.protection affo~ded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection 

21 Pro~ 

22 PRIOR CITATIONS 

. 23 24. T~ determine the degree of penalty, if any, to be imposed upon Respondents P 8i S 

24 and Eacobacci, Corilplainant alleges, a,; follows: 

2:5. a. . On August 22, 2007, the Bureau iss1;1ed Citation No. C08:-0151 to Respondent P & S 

26 against his registration and station licenses for violations of Health and Safety Code section 

27 · 44012, subdivision (f) (failure to perfor.m a visual/functional check of emission control devices) 

f-8 and California Code. ofRegulations, title 16, ("Regulation;'), section 3340.35, subdivision (c) 
·1------....:.. 

'I 



.. 

1 (issuing a certificate of compliance to a yehiole impropel.'ly tested). Re~pondent P & S issued a 
. . 

2 certiiicate of compliance to a ~eau vehicle with a missing pulse air injection System. The 

3 Bureau assessed a civil penalty of $500. Respondent P & .S complied with this citation on 

4 September 24~ 2007. 

·.5 b.· . On September 27, 1999, the Bureau issued Citation No. M2000-Pl66 to Respondent 

6 Eacobacci aga:inst hls technician license for vioJatio:ps of Health and ~afety Code section 44032, 

7 ( qualifi~ tecb:rUcians shall perform tests of eni:ission control systems and devices in accordance 

8 with section 44012 oftl:iat Co.de) and California Code ofRegulations, title 16; ('~eg~ation") 

9 section ~340.4l, su~div'lsion (c) (no person shall enter into the test analyzer system any vehicle 

10 identification in.forrnati·on.or erpission control system jdentification data for any '(ehlcle other : 

11 than the ·one be:i:ug tested. Nor shall any person knowingly ento/· into the test ana'lyzer system any 
. . . ·. , . 

. 12 . false information about the veliicle being tested). Respondent Ea:cobacci certified 44 vehicles 

13 . between the dates of July l, 1999, an~ July 16, .1999, by enterllig false vehicle lioense plate 

14 numbers :into the Test Analyzer System Respondent Eacoba00i was required to attend an 8-hour 

15 trairdng course. Respondent Eaco~cci co~Hed with this citation on March 18, 2000. 

16 c. ~n April 9, 2003, the Bureau issued Citation No. M03~1 046 to RespondentEacobacci 

17 against~ technician license for violations .ofHealth.an!i Safety Code se.ction 44032, (ql.lalifi.ed 

18 technicians shall perform tests of emissiol:l control systems and devi~es in accordance with 

19 section 44012 ofthat Code) and California Code ofRegulations, title 16, ("Regulation") section· . . ' ' . . 
20 3340.30, ~ubOivision (a) (qualified technicians shall ~pect, test, and repair vehicles in 

.. 
21 accordance with sections 44012 and 44035 of the Health and Safety Code, and Regulation section 

22 · . 334o.42). ~pondem B~cobacoi issue~ a certificate of comp.lian.ce to a Bureau :vehicle 'with the 

23 ignition timing adjusted beyond the manufMturer's specifications. -Respondent Eacobacci.was 

24 required to attend·an 8-hour training course, Respondent complied with this ,citation on May 30, 

25 2003. 

26 d. On August 22,2007, the Bureau issued Citation No. M08-0152 to Respondent 
.· 

21 .Eacobacci against bis technician license for violations ofi,Iealth and Safety Code section 44032, 

28 (qUalifred technicians sha11 perform tests of emission control systems and devices in accordance 
~----., ··--~·-------------1·--
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14 

15 

16 

17 
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19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

with section44012 ofthat Code) and California Code ofR':egulations, title-16, ('1Regulation") 

s~;:ction 3340.30, subdivision (a) (qualified technicians shall inspect, test, a;nd repair vehicles in 

accordance with sections 44012 and 4~0:35 of the Health and Safety Code, an~ Regulation section 
' . 

3340.42). Respondent Eacobacoi issued a certificate of compliance to _a Bureau vehlcle with a 

missing pulse il:h" injection system.. Re~!Jndent Eacobacci was required to attend an 8~hour .. 
training course. Respondent complied with this citation on October 10,2007. 

OTHER MA TI'ERS 

25. Pursuant to Code.section '9&84.7, subdivision (c), the Director may refuse tovl,llidate, 

or may invalidate temporarily·or p~ently, the regi.Btrations.for all places ofbusmess operated 

in this state by Pi~tr Josef':Baxan upon a finding fuat he has, ?r is, engaged hi. a course ofrepeafed 

and. willful viola~ons -of the laws and regulations pertaining to an automotive repair dealer. 

26. :Puniuant to Health&;. Safety Code se·ction 44072.8, ~Smog Check Station License 
. ' . 

Number RC 242996, issued·to Piotr Josef Baran, doing business as P & S 76, is revoked oi:-. . . . 
suspended. any additional license ~ed under this chapter in the :name of said lic~see may be 

likewise revoked or suspended by the director. 
.: . . 
27. Pursuant to Health & Safety Code section 44072.8,.ifBasi.c Emission Sp'ecialis! 

Technician License Number EB 001259, ·issued to Robert Paul Eacobacci, is revoked or . . . 
suspended, any additional license' iss'ued under this chapter in the ~:me of said licensee may be 

likewise revoked or suspended bY. the director. · 

PRAYER 

'WHERE~ORE, Complainat1t requestS that a .bearing be held on the ~tters herein alleged, 

and that following the hear.ing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision: 
. ·. . . 

1. Revoking, ·suspending or placing on probation Automotive Repair De-aler Regiflfnltion 

Number ARD 242996, issued t?· Piotr Josef Baran, doing business. asP & S 7_6; 

25 2. Revoking, suspending or piecing on probation any othtn" automotive repair dealer 

26 registration issued ~o Piotr Josef Baran; 

27 · 3. Revoldng or suspending ·smog Cbeck Station License Number RC 242996, issued to 

28 ·Piotr JosefB~, doing business asP &·s 76; 

---Q ------·---------------· 
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26 
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4. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued WJder Chapter 5 of the Health 

and Safety Code in the name ofPiptr Josef Baran; 

5~ Revolcing or suspending Basic Emission Specialist Technician Licens~ Numb~::r EB 

001259, issued to Robert Pa~ Eacobacci; 

1 6. Revoking or suspending an~ additional license issued under ~hapter 5 of the Health 

and Safety Code in the name ofRo bert Paul Eaco bacci; 

7. Ordering Piotr Josef Baran ·and Robert Paul Eacobacci to pay the Bureau of 

Automotive Repair the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement qfth:is case, 

pursuant to Busines~ and ProfusSions Code section 125' .3; and, 
. . 

8. Taking· suc:h other and :further action as deeme4 necessary and proper. 

DATED: _j I.Jhl& LB . Z0 (G .. 

SA2012104802 
10909199-doe 

Bur&u of Automotive Repair 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California · 
Complainant 

,, 




